

## **City of Grand Island**

Tuesday, June 11, 2002 Council Session

## Item G23

## **#2002-165 - Approving Agreement with the Nebraska Department of Roads for Purchase of Digital Camera and Scanner**

The City of Grand Island is required by The Nebraska Department of Roads (NDOR) to report bridge inspection data in electronic format, including digital photos. Title 23 of the United States Code has made Federal-Aid Bridge Replacement Funds available for the purchase of digital cameras and equipment to contribute to the bridge inspection effort. The City of Grand Island would be responsible for 20% of the costs for a camera and supporting equipment, with the other 80% provided by Federal funds.

It is recommended that the agreement be executed with the NDOR for purchase of one digital camera and scanner. Cost to the City is estimated to be \$189.60. Sufficient funds are available in Account no. 10033001-85620.

Staff Contact: Steve Riehle, City Engineer/Public Works Director

## RESOLUTION 2002-165

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Island is required by the Nebraska Department of Roads to report bridge inspection data in electronic format, including digital photographs; and

WHEREAS, Federal-Aid Bridge Replacement Funds are available by municipalities to purchase digital cameras and supporting equipment to contribute to the bridge inspection record; and

WHEREAS, it is anticipated that the digital camera and supporting equipment will cost \$948.00, with the City's share of such cost to be 20% or approximately \$189.60; and

WHEREAS, an agreement between the City and the Nebraska Department of Roads has been reviewed and approved by the City Attorney's office.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to sign on behalf of the City of Grand Island, the agreement by and between the City and the State of Nebraska Department of Roads for the purchase of a digital camera and supporting equipment to report bridge inspection data in electronic format as required by the Nebraska Department of Roads, according to the terms of the agreement.

- - -

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska on June 11, 2002.

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Approved as to Form ? \_\_\_\_\_ June 6, 2002 ? City Attorney